ORDINANCE No: 2019-07

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TOWN PARCEL #240.03 TO THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON, WISCONSIN NEW VILLAGE PARCEL

WHEREAS, The Village Board of the Village of Arlington, Columbia County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. TERRITORY ANNEXED (DIRECT ANNEXATION). In accordance with §66.0217, Wis. Stats., and the petition for direct annexation filed with the Village Clerk on September 25, 2019, signed by an officer of the Arlington Volunteer Fire Company as owner of the real property in the territory and with no residing electors, the following described territory in the Town of Arlington. Columbia County, Wisconsin, is annexed to the Village of Arlington, Wisconsin.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION STATED: LOT 1, CSM 6185-45-37

EFFECT OF ANNEXATION. From and after the date of State of Wisconsin SECTION 2. annexation approval and this ordinance, the territory described in Section 1 shall be a part of the Village of Arlington for any and all purposes provided by law, and all persons coming or residing within such territory shall be subject to all ordinances, rules and regulations governing the Village of Arlington.

SECTION 3. POPULATION. The current population is zero.

SECTION 4. ZONING CLASSIFICATION. Upon approval by the Village Board of today's date, the territory annexed to the Village of Arlington by this ordinance is to be C-1 Park Conservancy District.

SECTION 5. PAYMENT TO TOWN OF ARLINGTON AS REQUIRED BY STATE STATUTE. The Arlington Volunteer Fire Company is Exempt of property taxes and does not require Village payment to the Town under Wisconsin statute §70.65, Stats., pursuant to Wisconsin statute §66.0217 (14) (a) 1., Stats.

Severability of Provisions. Should any section, sentence, phrase or other portion of this Ordinance be declared invalid, such portion shall be deemed as a separate and distinct provision and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Effective date. This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced upon its State of Wisconsin approval and passage, publication or posting as provided by law. Except as provided herein, all of the terms and provisions of Chapter 17 of the Village of Arlington Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated and this 11th day of November, 2019 and effective upon State of Wisconsin approval. VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON

Bv: Bryan Bjorge, Village President Attest: _

PJ Monson, Village Clerk - Treasurer

Ayes: Nays: Ordinance Adopted: Ordinance Posted: